Any cancelation of a planned appointment, 

Services, or meeting by the Buyer shall be notified at least forty-eight 
hours (48h) before the effective date of the appointment. In the absence 
of notification, Thales is authorized to perceive a compensation of two 
thousand five hundred euros (2500€) (excluding taxes), unless otherwise 
agreed between the Parties. Nonrefundable incurred costs (e.g train, 
flights, hotels) shall be invoiced in addition to the Buyer, on presentation 
of supporting documents, with an additional 10% surcharges for